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PSYCHOLOGY 

General Instructions to candidates: 

Maximum: 60 Scores 
Time: 2 hours 

Cool off time : 15 Minutes 

• There is a 'Cool off time' ofl5 minutes in addition to the writing time of2 hours. 

• Youareneitherallowedtowriteyouranswersnortodiscussanythingwithothersduringthe'coolofftime'. 

• Use the 'cool off time' to get familiar with questions and to plan your answers. 

• Read the questions carefully before answering 

• Answer either in English or in Malayalam. 
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g2mm)<1lo a(l)'l'J®o~mo, 0g;i~ru060owl CITTq)Clc)WOJ1m10wo msmm)o~mo n.Josl~. 

g2mm)(1)6ffi3(JO a(j)'l'J®Jcm®lm 0;icru ~.c,_JQB_,\6ffi3UO LClc)®On.JJ©g,jo OJOW1c006TDo . 

&Qo\l;s"lrilll~e..io 0e..iwo~mm)l~e..io g2mm)<1lo a(l)'l'J®oru6cm®o6TD . 

Choose any 12 from question 1-15. Each 
carries one mark. 

CID J li)g> ':½:Io (ll)~ cm ru (ll)l m3 (11)@1 (ll)J (ll) ~ czm»© o CID 1 m 

lil 6llm» S ~ lil Clm» g, ~ CID~ «lb. 1-15 ClJ lil © (ll) ~ ~ ajJ lil CID 

ab le.i~ o ruLm»i>ld <3,iJJ Cl J 6IDJC/3«1)6) ~czm»© o aj)g,~ 

CID~ «lb. 63 m ~ 111 J @«1)6) ~ ru'l® o. 

1. Researchers found that as parental 

warmth increases, the behavioural 

problems in children decreases. This 

is an example of: 

a. Positive correlation 

b. Negative correlation 

C. Zero correlation 

d. Dependent variable (1) 
2. The first psychological laboratory was 

established by: 

a. Wilhelm Wundt 

b. Sigmund Freuid 

C. William James 

d. Stanley Hall (1) 
3. Physical development proceeds from 

'head region to tail region'. Name the 

principle. 

a. Reflex action 

b. Fetus 

C. Cephalocaudally 

d. Proximodistal (1) 
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1. IZlJ@Jn.J1@Jc06)~6@S cfh©6<mm8 cfh4S6CTD<mm6 
cruml~ c0,637c0,~l@i:::u @n.1060Jg @@OJcfhE:U~ 

6ID3 Cf3 cfh 6 0 CQJ 6 CTD cm <m :)6) ~ nJ O CQJ 6 CTD <m 1 CTJ8 

nm(W) l@OR 22(3:)nD @611) 1Zl:)6TD? 

a. <Jln.JJcru1g1ru <JlcfhJOl<JlE:Urfrl® 

b. @m(l)g1ru <JlcfhJOl<JlE:Urfrl® 

c. cru1c;oJ c;c0,Jolc;i:::urfrt® 

d. cwl'k!®CWCTRV c;rum1CQJ6TlJ1u3 (1) 

2. <IDQ) B ~ @cmm l2l m cm J cru' L cm n.J © 1 cfh'.l:16ln (J7) J i:::u 

cmo Jn.Jl ~cm <IDq) m? 
a. ruli:::u~o ru46IB 

b. crulm 1Zl6IB <llln.0 :)(Q) CU) 

C. ruli:::u~o f!ilCQJlocru' 

d. 9;1po3i:::u1 nDJuil (1) 
3. (J7)J@10lc0,rulc0,Jcruo (J7)1<Jl©J@J(l)(ITT(J)J m1an6 o 

nJ :)(3 (s:) (I) Cl (ITT(J)c06) IZl 6 (Jl(TD O 6 (TD 6 · 2!2 cm nfil cm 6 
cm <mJ 0 J 6TD. 

a. ol n.0 ~cfhcru' <IDQ)cfhrfrl® 

b. n.01gcru' 

C. @ cru n.0 J@ i:::u J <Jlcfh J cw i:::u 1 

d. <llLn.JJcfhcrulc;0Jcwl~m8 (1) 



4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

When a person see something in their 
environment, such as a tree, this image 
first enters. 

a. Short-termmemory 
b. Long term memory 
c. Iconic memory 
d. Echoic Memory (1) 
Process of adjusting to a dimly 
illuminated environment after 
exposure to bright light is known as: 
a. Light adaptation 
b. Dark adaptation 
c. Colour vision 
d. Colour adaptation (1) 
A field of psychology which applies 
psychological principles to improve 
performance of an athlete or team is: 

a. Educational Psychology 
b. School Psychology 
c. Sports Psychology 
d. Counselling Psychology (1) 
A procedure by which it leads to 
learning of avoidance and escape 
response is known as: 
a. Positive reinforcement 
b. Negative reinforcement 
c. Punishment 
d. Secondary reinforcement (1) 

The two hemispheres which are 
connected by a white bundle of fibers 
known as: 
a. Cortex 
b. Corpus callosum 
c. Mid brain 
d. Frontal lobe (1) 
The extent to which a test measures 
what it is intended to measures is 
known as: 
a. Reliability 
b. Validity 
c. Objectivity 
d. Subjectivity (1) 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Paper Code No.: 42 
63 mi ru ~ c0ill) i @@OR il...JJ m n.J:) 5 i~ nm@(W) 

ffiJ 1E:eJ6o, g2<3JnD©6lncmm1m 63©6 IZl©o cfhJ6ln6 
(Jl(Tlj Juil <IDQ) Ln.J <m 1 ~ITP CQ) <IDQ) (3 ~ 0 Ln.J Cl QJ (J7) 1c06) 6 
CTD<m. 

a. Cln'l1J0§ Cl5o @IZllZlll01 

b. ClE:eJJoci5 Cl5o @IZllZlll01 

C. @nm Clc06) :)611) 1 cfh 6) IZl IZlllO 1 

d. nm(Jlc06):)CQJ1cfh 6)1Zl1Zlll01 (1) 

cm 1 L ru Ln.Jcfh J (R)(ITT(J) 1 m8 m lan 6 o <IDo m 6Tls @ ru~ 1 

~ cmm 1 c; E:eJ c06) c0, 6mJ c0,Cfil L c0, l2l 1 c0, m 1 c06) 6 an 

L nJ L c0, 1 CQJ CQJ J 6TD. 

a. @@E:eJg <IDoCWJnJc;gn'l1o3 

b. (W:)0c06) CTm)(W:)nJ(Jlgo'l1@ 

c. cfh~0 OJ1n'l1® 

d. cfh~0 CTm)(W:)nJ(Jlgo'l1@ (1) 

63 mi cfh:) CQ) 1 cfhcm:) mcmm l@ORCl CQ):) 510 l@OR (Jl(Q):) 

Ln.Jcfh5ffio @IZl~@c;½:J56cmmJ® 12lffi8(J7)J(fl)L@ 

<m<mJ 6ID3uil 22 nJ ClCQJ J (/)1 c06) 6 an 0m 8 cm Jcru' L<m 

(J7):) 6lJ CQ):) 6TD. 

a. nm g;i ~4 (Jlc06) o'l16ll)CTJ8 6)6) cru (Jlc06) J ~ g;il 

b. cru' c0, 4 u3 @@ cru Clc06) J ~ g;il 

c. cru' c; nJ J0 s cru' @@ cru Clc06) J ~ g;il 

d. c0, 'D 6TT3 cru 1 E:eJ 1 o ci5 @@ cru Clc06) J ~ g;il (1) 
nm cru' c; c0, c;J, CTm) c; ru :) CQJ1 cw® cru', nm an, 

@Ocru' Cln.JJ6mcru 6 cfhuil n.J01c06) 6 CTD<m nfil <m m 5 

nJ 51 L cfhlZl cmm 1 E:eJ4 @5 CQJ J6TD? 

a. (Jln.J:)Cfl)1g1ru 01CQJ1®Cln.0:)qJCfl)6)1Zl0Rv 

b. 6)ffi(/)g1ru 01CQJ1®Cln.0:)qJCfl)6)1Zl0Rv 

C. n.J6lnlo91@1ZlCTRV 

d. 6)Cfl)c06)6Tls01 01CQJ1@(Jln_Q:)qJ(f\)6)12)0Rv 

(1) 
@E:,_)(Jl~Jol@OR 06Tls6 @:)(1)6ID3uil @ru~6cmm 

mJ06c;n.JJE:eJ6~ rucn5cm6@cfhJ6rn' 6T1Jm.D1c;½:J1 

~1©1c06)JCTD (s:)(/)(ITT(J)l@OR Cln.J©. 

a. c;c0, J0 §cfh cn5 

b. ClcfhJ0c;½:Jcn5 cfhCl~Jcruo 

c. 01cw-@L6TlJcdJ@ 

d. Ln.06m5m8 ClE:eJJ611J (1) 
63 m 6 @5 ~ <IDo ~c06) 6 ru J m 6 c;g (J7) 1 c06) 6 an cfhJ m ~ o 

c0,~ cm ~IZlJCQJ1 <IDo~c06) 6 an 6@ru ffiJ 1m8 <ID0 (I) 6 6ln 

cmmlm n.JOCQJJCTD Cln.J©J6TD. 

a. o1E:eJCQJ6TlJ1E:eJ1g1 

b. OJJE:eJ1cw1g1 

C. 63611Jf!ilcfh510J1g1 

d. cru6TIJ g;i cfh 51 rulg 1 (1) 



10. Dinner plates on a table are seen as 
round, even though from the angle of 
view they are oval. This is an example 
of: 
a. Size constancy 
b. Shape constancy 
c. Colour constancy 
d. Brightness constancy (1) 

Match the following: (Q.No.11 to 15) 

A B 
11. Skinner Humanistic Approach 
12. Kohler Operant conditioning 
13. Watson Memory 
14. Maslow Insight learning 
15. Ebbinghaus - Behaviourism 

(1 X 5 = 5) 

Answer any four from question 16 to 20. 
Each carries 2 marks. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

Differentiate between basic and 
applied research in psychology. (2) 

What is meant by light and dark 
adaptation? (2) 

Differentiate between structured and 
unstructured interview. (2) 

Explain the differences between 
declarative and procedural memory 
with suitable examples. (2) 
Briefly explain sensory memory. (2) 

Answer all question from 21 to 24. Each 
carries 3 marks. 

21. Briefly explain different methods used 
in studying verbal learning. (3) 

3 

Paper Code No.: 42 
10. cm1@a:12l(J7)CQJ1E:eJ1©1c06)6CTn n.JJLcm6ID3u3 ru~cmm 

m 4 nJ cmm 1 E:eJ J@6ln ffiJ 1 E:eJ6 o .n ... fl E:eJ ru1 cM:16ln a:c0,J 

6ln 1 E:eJ4@S a: m Jc06) 6 <liCTlJ Jui\ <IDo QJ 63 JQJ E:eJ J CQJ 1 

cfh:)611) i an 6. 2!2 ® nm cm) l@OR 22(3:) n006ln 0 :)6TD. 
a. @@crucn5 a:c0,J6TT3~ o3cru1 

b. a:rfrlnJ a:c0,J6TT3~o3cru1 

c. c0,~<3 a:c0,J6TT3~o3cru1 

d. @@L6T1Jgmcn5 a:c0,J6TT3~o3cru1 (1) 

<3,iJ©~orusl <3,iJ@«l}6)~«fh.( 11 111~CT»am 15 ClJlil© <3,iJJCJJ 

6mu3) 

A B 
11. cn5c0,lcmctl - n0 ,1412lJm1~1cfu CTm)<liLn.JJ~ 

12. <licfh:)~@ - 63J\½:JOCf cfh611s1rfrlm1oW 

13. QJ:)5Cfl)6m - 6)1Zl02l01 

14. 12):)Cfl)(lie.J:) - 2!2®6)6)Cfl)g <lie.J6mlow 

15. nq)6l),jlowa:n0Jcn5 - 6lllla:n0rul CQJ01cruo 

(1 X 5 = 5) 

16 11)~ CID am 2 0 ClJ lil © (ll)~ ~ ajJ lil CT»ab 10~ o ITT J lil 0 

om Clm)) 1 en ~ Clm)) (() 0 aj) g,~ Cl))~ «lb. 2 111 J© «1)6) ~ ru'l Cl)) o. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

l2l m cm J m3' L cm cmm 1@ E:eJ <IDo s 1 m10 J m nJ m ru 6 o 

L nJ a: CQJ J (I) nJ m ru6 l2l J CQJ (I) a: ru n'l16ln6ID3 u3 cm J© 

cmlZl~o 6).n.J~6cfh. (2) 
cm1 L ru@ru~l~a:cmmJs 6 o <IDo©611s@ru~1~a:cmmJ 

SJ IZlJ~ cfhsml@OR 6)n.JJ©J cmm 6)\½:l sm8 
nq)6)(W)(TT) OJ1(J7)(312):)c06)Jcfh. (2) 
cru re..i slcmrui O neJ sm J©nD1 cmrui 12):)CQJ <IDo<sl 

0 6 6lJ6ID3u3 cmJ©cmlZl~o 6).n.J~6cfh. (2) 

cw1~a:og1o1 @IZl02l01, @Ln.JJcru1 f!il~6 om8 

@IZl02l01 omanlru g2<3 JnD©6ln cru nDlcmo OJ1(J7) 

<31cfh©1c06)Jcfh. (2) 
@cruo3cruo1 @IZl02l01 nq)@(W)cm .n.J6©6c06)1 rulru 

©1c06)Jcfh. (2) 

Cl)) J li)g> li)«fb J s~ Clm)) 13~ ~ 21 11)~ Cl)) am 24 (lJ Ii)(() (ll)~ ~ 

aj} ~p (3 ,iJ J CJ J 6IDJ CJ3 «l}6) ~ 0 ~ czm» (() 0 aj} g> ~ Cl))~ «lb. 

ii3JG©Jcm1m~ o 3 111J@«l}6) ru'lCT»o. 

21. @ rum 6T1Jm8 a: E:eJ6ln 1 om cruJ J CQJcmm 0 Jc06) J m 6~ 
rulrulw 01cm7c0,Cfil .n.J6©6c06)1 om~6cm6c0,. 

(3) 



22. What is illusion? With suitable 
diagram explain different types of 
geometrical illusions. (3) 

23. Identify the major human service areas 
of psychologists at work. (3) 

24. 'Adolescence is a vulnerable period to 
criminal acts and drugs'. Analyse the 
above statement and justify your 
answer. (3) 

Answer any four from question 25 to 29. 
Each carries 4 marks. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

According to John Berry 
"Psychological acculturation" is based 
on two issues. Identify the issues and 
explain the four acculturation 
strategies. (4) 

According to Fitts, skill learning passes 
through three phases. Explain the three 
phases of skill learning with some 
examples. (4) 

Explain Uric Bronfenbrenner's 
contextual view of development. 

(4) 

Characteristics of stimuli and 
characteristics of individual may 
influence selective attention. Explain 
your views. (4) 

29. Suggest various strategies for 
enhancing memory. (4) 
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22. 2!2E:eJ~4rfrl® nq)CTDJm8 nq)(W)? <llf!il~J@IZlLS1c06)CTJ8 

2!2 E:eJ ~ l rfrl o3 n© cm) J @ 6ln cm <ll © 6lJ J .n ... Jl um 
cmm l@OR cru nD J CQJ <Jlcmm J@ s ru 1 ru © 1c06) 6 c0,. 

(3) 
23. 6)6)Cfl)<Jlc06):)~f!il1~6cfhu3 <Jlf!ilJE:eJ1 6).n.J~JCTD 

L nJ w J m IZl J m 6 n'l11 c0, Cl cru ru m Cl IZl 6lJ E:eJ c0, u3 

cfh@6Tlscmm1 ru1ru©1c06)6cfh. (3) 

24. E:eJ nD ©1 c06) 6 o Lcfh 101 m m8 Ln.J ru c3 cmm m 

6ID3 u3 c06) 6 o ru (J7) o ru B © J c0, 6 an L nJ J CQJ l2l J 6TD 

c0, 'D 0 J © o. 2!2'D Ln.J cru' <mJ rum ru 1 E:eJ CQJ 1 © 6 cmm 1 

cru IZl c3 cmo 1 c06) 6 c0,. (3) 

(3 '":1 o J 6m CJ3 2 5 111 ~®am 2 9 ru Ii)(() (ll)~ ~ ajJ Ii)® 

able.!~o ITTJlil06YJClm»1ITT ~Clm»©o aj)g,~(l))~«fb. ii3JG©J 

cmlm~ o 4 111J@«l}6) ru'lCT»o. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

Cl f!il J 6113 @6TlJ o 1 CQJ 6 @s <IDo rs 1 L nJ J CQJcmm 1m8 l2l J m 

crul cfh IZl JCQJ <IDoc06)ui\ ~ ClO rfrl® © 6Tls 6 cfh J© ~ 

6ID36)~ <IDoSlcmo Jffi1Zl:)c06) 1CQJ6~ @J6TD. ©6TlsJ 

cfh:) ©6ln6ID3Cfil cfh6) 6Tls(ITT(J) 6 cfhCQJ 6 o <IDoc06)ui\ ~ <JlO 

o'l1@ OR m :) Eii 22 n.1:) w 1 cfhuil ru 1 (J7) B 1 cfh (() 1 c06) i 
cfhCQJJo 6).n.J~6cfh. (4) 

n.01g crul@OR <IDo<sl Ln.JJ CQJ cmm1m8 m3' c0, 1m8 

Cl E:eJ6ln 1 om 0 4 an 6 ne..i §6ID3 ~ J CQJ J6TD ms c06) 6 
CTD <m. 2!2'D 1Zl4 CTD 6 neJ §6ID3Cfil g2<3 JnD©6ln cru 

nDl<mo OJ1(J7)<31ZlJc06)JCTDJ. (4) 

QJ~©~ CQJJ6)5 Cfl):)nD .nJ (()~ 6ID3u3 CQ)401 

<llL6TlJJ6m@n.O®L6TlJ6mOJ@S cfhJ!9 .n...l<;½:jJS1m8 

OJ1(J7)<31cfh©1c06)Jcfh. (4) 

@ cru E:eJ cfh s 1 ru <IDog@rfrl@ m cruJ J w 1 m 1 c06) 6 an 

OJ~c0ill)1CQJ6@sCQJ6 o ~106E:eJ1CQJ6@sCQJ6 o crurul 

Cl (J7) n'l1 cm c0, u3 m 16ID3 ~ 6@ s ru1 cfh'.l:16ln cmm 1 m8 

ru1ru©1c06)6cfh. (4) 

29. @IZllZIZl01 ruc3CD1<;½:j1c06)6 ruJm6~ rulrulw g2n.JJ 

CD1cfhuil m1c3<Jlg(J7)1c06)6cfh. (4) 



Answer any two essays from question 
number 30 to 32. Each carries 6 marks. 

30. Artists use different cues in three 
dimensional paintings. Explain. (6) 

31. Define operant conditioning. Elucidate 
the determinants of operant 
conditioning. (6) 

32. Imagine that you are having lunch at 
your home. You can see, hear, taste and 
smell so many things. At the same time 
you can think and talk about many 
other things. Explain the role of 
cerebral cortex and its lobes in all these 
functions. (6) 
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CT»Jlilg> lil«lbJS~ czm»l3~~CT»lccm 30 111~ CT»Clm 32 ClJlil© 

(ll)~ ~ ajJ lil ® ab 1 e.i~ o m lil 6l1s 6YJ czm» 1 m ~ czm»m o 

aj)g,~ CT»~«lb. ii3JG©Jcm1m~ o 6 111J@«l}6) ru'lCT»o. 

30. ccml1zom n.J1L<m6ID3~6@s cru~rms1CQJ1m8 cfhE:e.JJ 

cfhJ©cmJdl rulrulwcmmo c0,~4cn5 g2n.J<llCQJJ(l)1c06)6 
CTDJ. OJ1(J7)<31cfh@1c06)6cfh. (6) 

31. 63:) c;½:J O of cfh 6Tls, o'l1 m 10 (I) nm om:) 6) 6TT) cm 
m1c3qjn.J1c06)6cfh. 63Jc;½:JOOf cfh6Tls1rfrlm1o(l)1@m 

m 1c36ln CQJ 1c06) 6 CTD neJ Scfh6ID3Cfil QJ 1 (17)(3 l2l Jc06) 6 cfh. 

(6) 

3 2. ru1 31m8 m16ID3uil <scfh'.l:16ln o c0, ~1.~6@cfhJ6Tls1 

@1c06)JcfhCQJ:)6)6TT)(TDJ cfh©J <mJcfh. n.JE:e..l cfh:)©~ 

6ID3 ~ 6 o m 16ID3 u3 c06) 6 c0, J 6ln Jo. Cl c0,Cfil c06) Jo, 

m 6 nJ 1 c06) Jo, 12l6ln c06) Jo. <ID0 cru l2l CQJcmm 6 <m@CTD 

m16ID3uilc0&1 n.J1om1c06)6cfhCQJ6o 12lgJ n.JE:e.J cfhJ©~ 

6ID3@~c06)601~6 cruocruJ@1c06)6cfhCQJ6o @il...l~Jo. 

2!2cmm © o Ln.J rum cmm m 6ID3 ~ 1m8 @ cruol L6Tll m8 

<JlcfhJ0 3 dhcru1@CTRCQJJ o <IDocml@OR (JlE:e.J:)6TlJJcfh~6 
@SCQJJo n.Jffh OJ1(J7)<31cfh@1c06)6cfh. (6) 



HSE I- Set-1 

Qn. 
No. 
1 

2 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

Psychology 

First Year 

Scoring Key 

Negative correlation 

Wilhelm Wundt 

Cephalocaudally 

Iconic Memory 

Dark adaptation 

Sports Psychology 

Negative reinforcement 

Corpus Callosum 

Validity 

Shape constancy 

Skinner - Operant conditioning 

Kohler - Insight learning 

Watson -Behaviourism 

Maslow - Humanistic approach 

Ebbinghaus - Memory 

Basic research : Provide us with theories & Principles 

Applied research: Focus on application of these theories 

Light adaptation : Process of adjusting to bright light after 

exposure to dim light. 

Dark adaptation : Process of adjusting to a dimly 

illuminated environment after exposure to bright light. 

Structured : Questions prepared in advance. 

Unstructured : Questions varies from person to person. 

Declarative Memory : Information pertaining to facts, 

names and dates etc. 

Procedural Memory : Memories relating to procedure for 

accomplishing various task and skills. 

Large capacity - short duration 

Iconic - Echoic 

Paired - association learning 

Serial learning 

Free Recall 

Explain illusion 

Muller Lyer illusion 

Horizontal vertical illusion 

Marks 
Total 
Score 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 
1 1 

1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

1 
2 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 
2 

½+½ 
½+½ 

2 

1 
1 3 

1 

1 
1 3 

1 



23. Clinical Psychology - Counselling Psychology Any3 
Community Psychology - School Psychology (1 each) 3 
Organisational Psychology 

24. 1. Delinquency l½ 
3 

2. Substance abuse l½ 
25. Two issues : 1. The degree to which there is a desire to ½ 

maintain culture and identity. 
2. The degree to which there is a desire to engage a daily ½ 

interactions with members of other cultural groups. 
Four acculturation strategies 4 

1. Integration ¾ 

2. Assimilation ¾ 

3. Separation ¾ 

4. Marginalisation ¾ 

26. Skill : Ability to perform some complete task smoothy and 1 
effectly 

4 
Phases of skill learning 3 
Cognitive - Associative - Autonomous 

27. Micro system - Meso system - Exo system - Macro system l+l+l+l 
4 

- chrono system =4 

28. Explain external factors 2 
4 

Internal factors 2 

29. Mnemonics using images: 
The keyword method 1 
The method of loci 1 4 
Mnemonics using organisation, chunking 1 
PQRST method 1 

30 Monocular cues 2 
Binocular cues 2 6 
Explanation 2 

31. Operant conditioning 1 
Determinants of operant conditioning 

a. Reinforcement 1 6 
b. Types of reinforcement 2 
C. Schedules of reinforcement 2 

32. Frontal lobe - Parietal lobe - Temporal lobe - Occipital l½ 
lobe and its functions. l½ 

l½ 
6 

l½ 
Total 75 




